


































MINUTES OF THE STUDY SESSION OF THE SHOW LOW CITY COUNCIL HELD ON 
TUESDAY, JANUARY 17, 2023 AT 6:00 P.M. IN THE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 
181 NORTH 9TH STREET, SHOW LOW, NAVAJO COUNTY, ARIZONA 
 
1. Call to Order. 
 

Mayor Leech called the meeting to order at 6:05 p.m. 
 
2. Roll Call. 
 

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT:  Mayor Leech, Councilman Clark, Councilman 
Allsop, Councilman Hatch, Councilman Judd, and Councilman Adams (arrived at 
6:09 p.m.).  

 
 COUNCIL MEMBERS ABSENT:  Vice Mayor Kakavas. 
 

STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT:  Ed Muder, City Manager; F. Morgan Brown, City 
Attorney; Anna Atencio, City Attorney; Justin Johnson, Deputy City Manager; 
Brad Provost, Police Chief; Cari Bilbie, Accounting Manager; Kathy Clements, 
Assistant City Clerk; and Rachael Hall, City Clerk.  

 
 GUESTS: Jack Latham, Mike Stefaniak, and others. 
 
3. Discussion of Fiscal Year 2024 Budget Process and Overview and Review of the 

Event Center Recommendations and Potential Financing. 
 

Mr. Johnson said planning had begun for the fiscal year 2024 budget (July 1, 
2023, through June 30, 2024).  The goals of the budget process were to provide 
opportunities for citizen input and transparency (with forms available online for 
budget requests) during the budget process, provide a method to allocate 
funding throughout the organization based on priorities and projected revenues, 
maintain existing levels of service, ensure that the Council’s high-priority 
programs continued to be funded, and continue to provide a balanced budget. 
 
Mr. Johnson said the City applied the base budgeting method, wherein current 
budgeted expenses were used as the starting point.  Budget requests were 
prioritized based on the Council’s goals and what was most critical, and 
justification was required for increases and other targeted accounts.  City 
departments would increase or decrease their base budgets by identifying 
changed priorities or uses, identifying actual expenses, and identifying new, 
modified, or expanded programs. 
 
Mr. Johnson said the City Manager’s recommended budget would be delivered to 
the Council on March 31.  The budget would be balanced, including revenue 
details, expense line-item amounts, and requested and recommended amounts.  
The budget would reflect the four main Council goals:  infrastructure (preserving 



Show Low City Council 
Study Session – Minutes 2 January 17, 2023 
 

existing assets), quality of life, economic/community development, and the 
overall organization of the City. 
 
Mr. Johnson said the labor market remained tight with low unemployment.  Local 
retail sales and construction revenues remained strong, and US inflation 
continued to improve.  He said that nationally, there was a potential for a 
slowdown in growth in 2023 across all major indicators.  Staff would continue to 
monitor and budget accordingly.  
 
Mr. Johnson reviewed and compared the City’s annual expenditures from fiscal 
year 2019 through projections for 2024. Fiscal year 2023’s adopted budget was 
$98.6 million, and the estimated budget for fiscal year 2024 was projected at 
$83.0 million. The fiscal year 2024 expenses included carryovers from America 
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds, event center project, dispatch remodel, runway 
and taxiway projects, Highway User Revenue Funds (HURF), and wastewater 
and water projects.  Mr. Johnson noted a history of underspending the budget, 
partially due to caution when building the budget on the revenue side and 
partially due to projects that were not completed during that fiscal year and 
carried over to the next fiscal year.   
 
Mr. Johnson said estimated operating revenues for all funds for fiscal year 2024 
came to $35,976,794.  Mr. Johnson said local tax comprised the City’s primary 
revenue generator and utility fees were the second largest revenue generator.   
 
Mr. Johnson said planned budget items included conservatively projecting 95% 
of prior-year actuals (or less) for revenue; maintaining a Council contingency 
budget of at least $300,000, although the Council had the discretion to increase 
that amount; continually monitoring debt service seeking opportunities to pay 
down or pay off debt when funds were available; a cost of living adjustment for 
employees; maintaining three months of operating reserves for the general fund 
and wastewater and water funds.  Mr. Johnson shared that the funding status 
improved to 97.8% for the City’s Public Safety Retirement liability and had the 
potential to be fully funded in fiscal year 2023. 
 
Mayor Leech asked if staff was still maintaining three months of operating 
reserves.  Mr. Johnson said yes, it was a moving target based on prior years’ 
numbers; it depends on the total budget for a particular fund.  He felt three 
months was a good target number.   
 
Mr. Johnson said citizen involvement was a vital part of the budget process.  It 
included a CIP (Capital Improvements Plan) committee, which had met several 
times and had forwarded recommendations for a five-year CIP project (projects 
valued over $50,000) list, which the Council adopted in December, and two town 
hall-style meetings for public input (January 17 and April 6).  Staff would present 
a recommended budget to the Council at the regular meeting on April 4, plus 
hold several budget study sessions in April with the Council.  The public was 



Show Low City Council 
Study Session – Minutes 3 January 17, 2023 
 

invited to participate in any or all these meetings, which would follow the budget 
calendar adopted by the Council in December.   
 
Mr. Muder said the findings from Sports Facility Advisory, LLC (SFA) showed 
there was a need for a sports and event center, but there was no clear financial 
commitment from potential partners, capital funding opportunity, or commitment 
from potential tenants of upper-level leased space.  SFA recommended waiting 
for construction costs to normalize post-pandemic, as costs were 55% higher 
today than earlier in the pandemic.  Construction costs should normalize over the 
next eight to 12 months.  Staff would continue to search for grants and other 
state and federal funding sources.  The City could also consider a scaled-down 
or phased-in approach if additional funding sources did not materialize. 
 
Mr. Johnson said that for fiscal year 2023, there was $4,000,000 budgeted for 
the event center.  Additional undesignated funds could be applied to the project, 
$3,676,817 from ARPA, and $788,057 from Arizona Coronavirus Aid Relief and 
Economic Security Act (AZ CARES) funds, for a total amount of $8,464,884. 
 
Councilman Judd asked if the ARPA and AZ CARES funds would be available 
for the next fiscal year.  Mr. Johnson said no, these funds were a one-time 
contribution. 
 
Mr. Johnson presented the historical tax revenue from hotels and rentals for 
fiscal years 2013 through 2022.  He said the increased tax revenue was due in 
part to increased tourism and vacation home rental tax revenue that was now 
included in the numbers.   
 
Mr. Johnson said staff recommended adding a two to three percent bed tax as a 
source of additional revenue for the event center funding and presented current 
bed tax rates from surrounding White Mountain communities.   
 
Mr. Muder said meetings were held with hoteliers, and they were okay with a bed 
tax if it was designated for a specific purpose.   He said the bed tax should be 
added to the City Council agenda for consideration, and it would take six of the 
seven sitting Council members to pass a new tax.   
 
Mayor Leeched asked if any surrounding communities with a bed tax had a 
sunset clause.  Mr. Johnson said he did not ask and was unaware of any 
surrounding communities having a sunset clause.   
 
Mr. Johnson said visitors would pay this tax rather than the citizens of Show Low.  
He said it was now standard practice in most cities to charge a bed tax.  
 
Councilman Allsop asked if there was evidence that Show Low benefited from 
not having a bed tax.  Mr. Johnson said no; he did not believe Show Low 



Show Low City Council 
Study Session – Minutes 4 January 17, 2023 
 

benefited from not having a bed tax.  The bed tax was an excellent dedicated 
revenue source for the event center.   
 
Mr. Johnson reviewed several bond issue scenarios, which provided visual 
references of debt service rates and interest totals over the life of the bond.    
 
Mr. Muder said he did not advise a sales tax increase to fund the event center as 
Show Low was competitive with its rates and attracted a lot of business.  If, in the 
future, the Council decided to do a slight sales tax increase to build this facility, 
Mr. Muder recommended that the citizens vote on it, and a sunset clause should 
be included.   
 
Mr. Muder said there were different options for funding the event center, allowing 
time for construction costs and interest rates to adjust, continuing to build up 
revenues, and with the Public Safety Retirement liability payoff, some funds 
could be dedicated to debt service. 
 
Councilman Judd asked if sponsorships for the facility were explored.  Mr. Muder 
said all the local car dealerships and Northland Pioneer College were invited to 
the meetings.  However, no one was ready to commit anything until the City was 
committed to building the facility.   
 
Councilman Clark asked if it was decided to build a scaled-down model, would 
the facility still break even.  Mr. Muder said the specifics of that detail were not 
explored.   
 
Mr. Muder said there would be more conversations with the Council members in 
upcoming budget meetings to discuss the direction to take, and staff would 
continue to look for grant funds.   
 

4. Adjournment. 
 

There being no further discussion, MAYOR LEECH ADJOURNED THE STUDY 
SESSION OF THE SHOW LOW CITY COUNCIL OF JANUARY 17, 2023 AT 
6:48 P.M. 

 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED: 
 
 
______________________________  ________________________________ 
Rachael Hall, City Clerk    John Leech, Jr., Mayor 
 
 
T:doc\2023\c011723ss 
 
 



Show Low City Council 
Study Session – Minutes 5 January 17, 2023 
 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing minutes are a true and correct copy of the minutes of 
the STUDY SESSION of the City Council of Show Low held on January 17, 2023.  I 
further certify that the meeting was duly called and held and that a quorum was present. 
 
Dated this______day of __________________, 20___. 
 
(SEAL) 
 ___________________________________ 
 Rachael Hall, City Clerk 
 



































 CC MTG DATE: 02/07/23 
 ITEM: 8-A 
 
 

CITY OF SHOW LOW 
STAFF SUMMARY REPORT 

 
AGENDA TITLE: Consideration of Award of Construction Contract for East Hall and North 

11th Street Bridge Replacement, City of Show Low Project No. R-0922 and 
Authorization of Associated Budget Transfers (Shane Hemesath) 

 
 
 

I MOVE to award the construction contract for East Hall and North 11th Street Bridge 
Replacement, City of Show Low Project No. R-0922, to McCauley Construction in an amount 
not to exceed $550,782.00 and authorize the associated budget transfers. 
 
 
 

The City’s fiscal year 2022 Capital Improvement Plan budget includes a total of $225,000.00 for 
a roadway improvement project labeled “Hall and 11th Street Box Culvert”.  The scope of work 
includes constructing a pre-cast box culvert, 400 linear feet of new curb, 3,000 square feet of 
new sidewalk, Americans with Disabilities ramps, electrical conduit, irrigation sleeves, and new 
drainage infrastructure to facilitate the new bridge replacement.  The work also includes 
replacing 110 linear feet of eight-inch sewer main and installing a new sewer manhole under the 
bridge section.  The work shall take place along East Hall near the North 11th Street intersection. 
Ironside Engineering designed the project with a construction estimate of $350,000.00.  The 
project was publicly bid according to statutory requirements with the following results: 
 
Contractor Total Bid  
McCauley Construction  $550,782.00 
Conco Concrete Specialist $555,087.75 
Navapache Construction $597,953.91 
Jud Co LLC $855,900.00 
 
Due to rising construction costs, the excess funding to 
construct the project will come from the Joe Tank Road 
Improvements project funding. The Joe Tank Road 
Improvement project is not scheduled to be constructed 
in fiscal year 2023 and will be re-budgeted for fiscal year 
2024 budget.   
 
Staff recommends awarding the construction contract for 
East Hall and North 11th Street Bridge Replacement, City 
of Show Low Project No. R-0922, to McCauley 
Construction in an amount not to exceed $550,782.00 and authorizing the associated budget 
transfers. 
 
 
Attachments: 
Bid tabulation 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

BACKGROUND 

Subject property map:  

 



 
 

 
Anticipated cost:  $550,782.00 
Funding source (account no.): Hall and 11th Street Box Culvert (12500-495-7310-2202/5002202) 
 

Description Account  
Approved 

Budget Transfer 
Amended 

Budget 
Joe Tank Road Improvements 12-500-495-7300-2016/5002016 $1,539,271 (368,911) $1,170,360 
Hall and 11th Street Box Culvert 12-500-495-7310-2202/5002202 $182,010 368,911 $550,921 
     
Total  $1,821,281  $1,721,281 

 
 
 
T\packets\020223\11th Street and East Huning Bridge Replacement Project 

FISCAL IMPACT 



BID SCHEDULE A
McCauley 

Construction, 
Inc.

1

Conco 
Concrete 

Specialists, 
LLC

2 Navapache 
Construction 3 Jud Co, LLC 4

Item Description Unit
No. of 
Units Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price

1 Mobilization LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $72,402.75 $72,402.75 $11,175.15 $11,175.15 $127,000.00 $127,000.00
2 Traffic Control LS 1 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $5,587.58 $5,587.58 $31,000.00 $31,000.00
3 Sawcut Existing and Remove Asphalt SY 700 $6.00 $4,200.00 $6.00 $4,200.00 $22.35 $15,645.00 $21.00 $14,700.00
4 Remove Existing Guardrail LF 52 $20.00 $1,040.00 $25.00 $1,300.00 $22.35 $1,162.20 $20.00 $1,040.00
5 Sawcut and Remove Existing Curb LF 25 $20.00 $500.00 $20.00 $500.00 $22.35 $558.75 $20.00 $500.00

6 Remove and Replace Existing Roadway 
Stop sign per COSL Std Dtl P-03 EA 3 $250.00 $750.00 $800.00 $2,400.00 $335.25 $1,005.75 $640.00 $1,920.00

7 Remove Existing Stone Wall EA 2 $800.00 $1,600.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,676.27 $3,352.54 $1,500.00 $3,000.00

8 Remove Existing Concrete Bridge 
Structure - Complete EA 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.00 $39,113.03 $39,113.03 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

9 Install 6” Vertical Curb and Gutter Per MAG 
Std Dtl 220 Type “A” LF 350 $54.00 $18,900.00 $30.00 $10,500.00 $50.29 $17,601.50 $31.00 $10,850.00

10 Install ABC under Sidewalk, Curb (3” Min) CY 60 $45.00 $2,700.00 $120.00 $7,200.00 $50.29 $3,017.40 $70.00 $4,200.00
11 Install Sidewalk Per MAG Std Dtl 230 SF 3,000 $8.00 $24,000.00 $12.00 $36,000.00 $13.41 $40,230.00 $7.10 $21,300.00

12 Install ADA Sidewalk Ramp Per MAG Std 
Dtl 236-1 EA 3 $4,000.00 $12,000.00 $1,400.00 $4,200.00 $2,793.79 $8,381.37 $2,200.00 $6,600.00

13
Install Storm Drain Carch Basin Per MAG 
Std Dtl 535 Type "F" Modified for Angle 
Grate

EA 1
$4,000.00 $4,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $6,705.09 $6,705.09 $5,700.00 $5,700.00

14 Install Storm Drain Catch Basin Per MAG 
Std Dtl 530 Type "A" EA 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $9,500.00 $9,500.00 $6,705.09 $6,705.09 $5,700.00 $5,700.00

15 Install CMP 21” X 15”CMPA LF 12 $250.00 $3,000.00 $75.00 $900.00 $94.99 $1,139.88 $110.00 $1,320.00

16 Install Headwall Per MAG Std Dtl 501 - 
Straight with safety rail per MAG 145 SF 215 $130.00 $27,950.00 $75.00 $16,125.00 $111.75 $24,026.25 $60.00 $12,900.00

17

Install 16' X 4'-3" Precast Concrete Arch 
Drainage Structure Per Plan.  Complete 
with Base, Wingwalls, Headwalls, and 
Safety Rail.  Back Fill to Subgrade

EA 1
$257,500.00 $257,500.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00 $237,530.99 $237,530.99 $355,000.00 $355,000.00

18
Install Concrete Collar and Connect 
Existing 30" Storm Drain Pipe to Proposed 
Headwall

EA 1
$600.00 $600.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $5,587.58 $5,587.58 $7,000.00 $7,000.00

19
Install Gabion 6' L X 3' W X 3'D Per MAG 
Std Dtl 555, elevations per plan (total SF = 
294)

LF 42
$176.00 $7,392.00 $95.00 $3,990.00 $167.63 $7,040.46 $1,000.00 $42,000.00

20 Install Rip Rap - D50=9" 18-inches Thick CY 60 $120.00 $7,200.00 $85.00 $5,100.00 $67.05 $4,023.00 $170.00 $10,200.00

21 Adjust Water Valve to Finish Grade Per 
COSL Std Dtl W-08 EA 2 $600.00 $1,200.00 $600.00 $1,200.00 $838.14 $1,676.28 $700.00 $1,400.00

22 Adjust Utility box to grade EA 2 $600.00 $1,200.00 $600.00 $1,200.00 $838.14 $1,676.28 $700.00 $1,400.00
23 Install Safety Rail Per MAG Std Dtl 145 LF 70 $130.00 $9,100.00 $150.00 $10,500.00 $93.81 $6,566.70 $60.00 $4,200.00
24 Install 3” AC on 8” ABC Patch SY 700 $54.00 $37,800.00 $50.00 $35,000.00 $72.64 $50,848.00 $83.00 $58,100.00
25 Install 2” Electrical Conduit LF 240 $45.00 $10,800.00 $28.00 $6,720.00 $25.70 $6,168.00 $38.00 $9,120.00

26 Install #3 1/2 Electric Pull Box Per 
Specifications EA 5 $850.00 $4,250.00 $800.00 $4,000.00 $558.76 $2,793.80 $2,200.00 $11,000.00

27
Install Decorative Lighting Pole Base Per 
Project Specifications- Base only to Anchor 
Bolts

EA 4
$1,700.00 $6,800.00 $4,000.00 $16,000.00 $3,352.55 $13,410.20 $1,700.00 $6,800.00

28 Install 2” PVC Irrigation Sleeve LF 300 $30.00 $9,000.00 $15.00 $4,500.00 $25.70 $7,710.00 $30.00 $9,000.00

29 Install Irrigation Precast Concrete Access 
Box with Cast Iron Bolt Down Lid EA 6 $800.00 $4,800.00 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $838.14 $5,028.84 $850.00 $5,100.00

30 Install 1” Electrical Conduit LF 300 $30.00 $9,000.00 $15.00 $4,500.00 $25.70 $7,710.00 $30.00 $9,000.00

31 Install 12" White Stop Bar Pavement 
Marking LF 60 $20.00 $1,200.00 $20.00 $1,200.00 $2.24 $134.40 $30.00 $1,800.00

32 Install 8" PVC SDR-35 Sewer Main Per 
COSL Std Dtl S-07 LF 110 $130.00 $14,300.00 $500.00 $55,000.00 $111.75 $12,292.50 $155.00 $17,050.00

33 Install 4' Diamater Sewer Manhole Per 
COSL Std Dtl S-01, 02, 03 EA 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $22,350.30 $22,350.30 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

34 FORCE ACCOUNT C F.A. 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

Total $550,782.00 $555,087.75 $597,953.91 $855,900.00

Public Bid Open January 24th 2:00 pm, East Hall and 11th Street Bridge Replacement R-0922





 CC MTG DATE: 02/07/23 
 ITEM: 8-B 
 
 

CITY OF SHOW LOW 
STAFF SUMMARY REPORT 

 
AGENDA TITLE: Consideration of Award of Construction Contract for East Owens Roadway 

Extension, City of Show Low Project No. R-3122 and Authorization of 
Associated Budget Transfers (Shane Hemesath) 

 
 
 

I MOVE to award the construction contract for the East Owens Roadway Extension, City of Show 
Low Project No. R-3122, to Western Grade, LLC, in an amount not to exceed $467,159.00, and 
authorize the associated budget transfers. 
 
 
 

The City’s fiscal year 2022 Capital Improvements Plan budget includes $305,000.00 for a 
roadway improvement project labeled “East Owens Central to 2nd Street”.  The scope of work 
includes constructing an 850-foot two-lane roadway extension with a three-inch asphalt over 
eight-inch aggregate base section, 1,600 linear feet of new curb, 5,000 square feet of new 
sidewalk, Americans with Disabilities Act ramps, driveways, and new drainage infrastructure to 
facilitate the new roadway extension improvement.  The work shall take place along East Owens 
from South Central Avenue to 2nd Street.   
 
Ironside Engineering designed the project with a construction estimate of $450,000.00.  The 
project was publicly bid according to statutory requirements with the following results: 
 
Contractor Total Bid  
Western Grade, LLC  $467,159.00 
McCauley Construction  $553,040.00 
Conco Concrete Specialist $597,454.75 
Perkins Cinders Inc.  $646,564.23 
Jud Co LLC $689,640.00 
Navapache Construction $725,940.69 
Surface Contracting $811,415.00 
 
Due to rising construction costs, the excess funding to 
construct the project will come from the Joe Tank Road 
Improvement project.  The Joe Tank Road Improvement 
project is not scheduled to be constructed in fiscal year 
2023 and will be re-budgeted for fiscal year 2024 budget.   
 
Staff recommends awarding the construction contract for 
the East Owens Roadway Extension, City of Show Low Project No. R-3122, to Western Grade, 
LLC, in an amount not to exceed $467,159.00 and authorizing the associated budget transfers. 
 
 
Attachments: 
Bid tabulation 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

BACKGROUND 

Subject property map:  

 



 
 

 
Anticipated cost:  $467,159.00 
Funding source (account no.): East Owens Central to 2nd Street (12-500-495-7310-2203/5002203) 
 

Description Account  
Approved 

Budget Transfer 
Amended 

Budget 
Joe Tank Road Improvements 12-500-495-7300-2016/5002016 $1,711,525 (172,254) $1,539,271 
East Owens Central to 2nd Street 12-500-495-7310-2203/5002203 $305,000 172,254 $477,254 
Total  $2,016,525  $2,016,525 

 
 
 
T\packets\020723\East Owens Extension Project 

FISCAL IMPACT 



Owens Roadway Extension - Bid Open January 24th 2023 2:00 PM
Project No.: R-3122 

BID SCHEDULE A Western 
Grade, LLC 1

McCauley 
Construction, 

LLC 2

Conco 
Concrete 

Specialists, 
LLC 3

Perkins 
Cinders, Inc. 4 Jud Co, LLC 5

Navapache 
Construction 6

Surface 
Contracting, 

Inc. 7

Item Description Unit
No. of 
Units Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price

1 Mobilization LS 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $76,989.75 $76,989.75 $46,374.06 $46,374.06 $96,200.00 $96,200.00 $11,175.15 $11,175.15 $34,000.00 $34,000.00
2 Traffic Control LS 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,109.59 $2,109.59 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $5,587.58 $5,587.58 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
3 Remove Existing Barricades EA 3 $65.00 $195.00 $200.00 $600.00 $600.00 $1,800.00 $334.02 $1,002.06 $300.00 $900.00 $558.76 $1,676.28 $225.00 $675.00

4
Sawcut and Remove Existing Asphalt

SY 200 $7.00 $1,400.00 $6.00 $1,200.00 $12.00 $2,400.00 $17.56 $3,512.00 $25.00 $5,000.00 $22.35 $4,470.00 $6.00 $1,200.00
5 Remove Existing Tree EA 15 $166.00 $2,490.00 $500.00 $7,500.00 $300.00 $4,500.00 $345.27 $5,179.05 $430.00 $6,450.00 $838.14 $12,572.10 $340.00 $5,100.00

6
Roadway Excavation - cut material, 
place and compact CY 500 $24.40 $12,200.00 $22.00 $11,000.00 $8.00 $4,000.00 $18.40 $9,200.00 $17.00 $8,500.00 $11.18 $5,590.00 $108.00 $54,000.00

7 Subgrade Preparation SY 3,800 $6.45 $24,510.00 $5.00 $19,000.00 $6.00 $22,800.00 $1.09 $4,142.00 $2.50 $9,500.00 $22.35 $84,930.00 $5.90 $22,420.00
8 Rock Excavation CY 250 $80.00 $20,000.00 $50.00 $12,500.00 $80.00 $20,000.00 $33.75 $8,437.50 $64.00 $16,000.00 $279.38 $69,845.00 $300.00 $75,000.00
9 Install Fill Material CY 2,200 $22.75 $50,050.00 $57.50 $126,500.00 $32.00 $70,400.00 $33.06 $72,732.00 $62.00 $136,400.00 $39.11 $86,042.00 $54.00 $118,800.00

10 Install 48" CMP Culvert LF 280 $115.00 $32,200.00 $150.00 $42,000.00 $200.00 $56,000.00 $229.17 $64,167.60 $160.00 $44,800.00 $167.63 $46,936.40 $225.00 $63,000.00

11
Install Headwall complete Per ADOT 
Std Dtl 6.30, elevations per plan EA 2 $8,400.00 $16,800.00 $22,000.00 $44,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $43,158.52 $86,317.04 $20,000.00 $40,000.00 $8,381.36 $16,762.72 $15,200.00 $30,400.00

12
Install Concrete Scupper Per MAG Std 
Dtl 206-1,2,3 EA 1 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,975.41 $5,975.41 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $5,587.58 $5,587.58 $6,200.00 $6,200.00

13
Install 4' Curb opening Per Plan Detail 
D-01 EA 1 $120.00 $120.00 $200.00 $200.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $259.48 $259.48 $700.00 $700.00 $1,676.27 $1,676.27 $500.00 $500.00

14
Install 6" Vertical Curb and Gutter Per 
MAG Std Dtl 220 Type "A" LF 1,900 $30.00 $57,000.00 $40.00 $76,000.00 $30.00 $57,000.00 $43.62 $82,878.00 $31.00 $58,900.00 $50.29 $95,551.00 $45.00 $85,500.00

15
Install ABC under Sidewalk, Curb, and 
Driveway (3"min") CY 100 $109.00 $10,900.00 $48.00 $4,800.00 $75.00 $7,500.00 $100.21 $10,021.00 $74.00 $7,400.00 $50.29 $5,029.00 $175.00 $17,500.00

16 Install Sidewalk Per MAG Std Dtl 230 SF 5,100 $6.50 $33,150.00 $7.00 $35,700.00 $12.00 $61,200.00 $11.27 $57,477.00 $6.40 $32,640.00 $13.41 $68,391.00 $11.50 $58,650.00

17
Install ADA Sidewalk Ramp Per MAG 
Std Dtl 236-5 EA 2 $2,100.00 $4,200.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $2,709.77 $5,419.54 $2,200.00 $4,400.00 $2,793.79 $5,587.58 $3,500.00 $7,000.00

18
Install Safety Rail Per MAG Std Dtl 
145 LF 175 $60.00 $10,500.00 $60.00 $10,500.00 $125.00 $21,875.00 $57.18 $10,006.50 $60.00 $10,500.00 $83.81 $14,666.75 $90.00 $15,750.00

19 Install D50 = 8" Rip Rap CY 21 $209.00 $4,389.00 $90.00 $1,890.00 $90.00 $1,890.00 $144.41 $3,032.61 $120.00 $2,520.00 $67.05 $1,408.05 $250.00 $5,250.00

20
Install W-Beam Guardrail Per ADOT 
Std Dtl 10.0 and 10.03 LF 150 $52.00 $7,800.00 $45.00 $6,750.00 $120.00 $18,000.00 $5.63 $844.50 $72.00 $10,800.00 $167.63 $25,144.50 $75.00 $11,250.00

21
Install W-Beam Guardrail End Anchor 
Per ADOT Std Dtl C-10.08 EA 1 $4,700.00 $4,700.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $3,058.91 $3,058.91 $6,400.00 $6,400.00 $1,676.27 $1,676.27 $5,200.00 $5,200.00

22

Install W-Beam Guardrail End 
Terminal Per ADOT Std Dtl C-10.21 
and M-34 EA 1 $6,860.00 $6,860.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $5,484.93 $5,484.93 $9,200.00 $9,200.00 $1,676.27 $1,676.27 $8,200.00 $8,200.00

23

Install 1-inch fractured rock material 
under guardrail installation between 
curb and S/W.  4" thick Min SF 300 $3.00 $900.00 $3.00 $900.00 $4.00 $1,200.00 $3.02 $906.00 $8.30 $2,490.00 $4.47 $1,341.00 $3.50 $1,050.00

24
Install Survey Marker Per MAG Std Dtl 
120 Type "B" EA 4 $1,600.00 $6,400.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $850.00 $3,400.00 $2,025.21 $8,100.84 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,676.27 $6,705.08 $700.00 $2,800.00

25 Install 18" Wide Stop Bar Paint LF 20 $28.75 $575.00 $8.00 $160.00 $45.00 $900.00 $31.64 $632.80 $60.00 $1,200.00 $5.59 $111.80 $9.00 $180.00
26 Install 8" Aggregate Base Coarse CY 600 $78.00 $46,800.00 $60.00 $36,000.00 $50.00 $30,000.00 $60.12 $36,072.00 $62.00 $37,200.00 $39.11 $23,466.00 $85.00 $51,000.00

27
Install 3" Asphalt Roadway 3/4" ADOT 
409 Tons 460 $134.00 $61,640.00 $111.00 $51,060.00 $140.00 $64,400.00 $182.80 $84,088.00 $184.00 $84,640.00 $201.15 $92,529.00 $154.00 $70,840.00

28

Roadway Base Repair - Excavate 6-
inches minimum depth of Subgrade 
and dispose of material.  Install and 
compact Asphalt Millings provided by 
City CY 250 $20.00 $5,000.00 $24.00 $6,000.00 $60.00 $15,000.00 $42.19 $10,547.50 $34.00 $8,500.00 $39.11 $9,777.50 $135.00 $33,750.00

29

Lower the Existing Water Valve and 
raise to finished Asphalt Grade Per 
COSL Std Dtl W-08 EA 2 $120.00 $240.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $850.00 $1,700.00 $1,002.06 $2,004.12 $700.00 $1,400.00 $1,676.27 $3,352.54 $2,600.00 $5,200.00

30

Lower the Existing Sewer Manhole 
and raise to finished Asphalt Grade 
Per COSL Std Dtl S-01, S-02, S-06 EA 1 $1,040.00 $1,040.00 $780.00 $780.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,582.19 $1,582.19 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,676.27 $1,676.27 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

31 Force Account © F.A. 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

GRAND TOTAL $467,159.00 $553,040.00 $597,454.75 $646,564.23 $689,640.00 $725,940.69 $811,415.00





 CC MTG DATE: 02/07/23 
 ITEM: 8-C 

 
 

CITY OF SHOW LOW 
STAFF SUMMARY REPORT 

 
AGENDA TITLE: Consideration of Award of Construction Contract for Parkview Waterline 

Replacement Project, City of Show Low Project No. W-6422 and 
Authorization of Associated Budget Transfers (Shane Hemesath) 

 
 
 

I MOVE to award the construction contract for the Parkview Waterline Replacement Project, City 
of Show Low Project No. W-6422, to Apache Underground and Excavating in an amount not to 
exceed $280,564.00 and authorize the associated budget transfers. 
 
 
 

The City’s fiscal year 2022 Capital Improvements Plan budget includes $150,000.00 for a 
waterline improvement project labeled “Parkview Subdivision Waterline Replacement”.  The 
scope of work includes constructing approximately 1,200 linear feet of new eight-inch C-900 
PVC waterline, including fire hydrants, new water services, and required fittings.  The scope of 
work also includes installing any concrete or pavement removed during the work.  The work shall 
take place in the Parkview Subdivision along South 13th Drive, West Nikolaus, and West Oliver.   
 
The City’s Engineering department designed the project with a construction estimate of 
$235,000.00.  The project was publicly bid according to statutory requirements with the following 
results: 
 
Contractor Total Bid  
Apache Underground and Excavating $280,564.00 
Navapache Construction $309,131.45 
Jud Co LLC $408,700.00 
Western Grade, LLC  $414,093.00 
Conco Concrete Specialist $435,298.75 
Kinney Construction LLC $511,169.00 
 
Due to rising construction costs, the excess funding to 
construct the project will come from Capital carryover 
funds and funds from the General Improvements budget 
line item.  
 
Staff recommends awarding the construction contract for 
the Parkview Waterline Replacement Project, City of 
Show Low Project No. W-6422, to Apache Underground 
and Excavating in an amount not to exceed $280,564.00 and authorizing the associated budget 
transfers. 
 
Attachments: 
Bid tabulation 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

BACKGROUND 

Subject property map:  

 



 
 
 

 
Anticipated cost:  $280,564.00 
Funding source (account no.): Parkview Subdivision Replacement (43-760-180-1620-0000/7602345) 
 

Description Account  
Approved 

Budget Transfer 
Amended 

Budget 
Capital Carryover Water 43-760-495-7000-0000 $13,125 (13,125) $0 
General Improvements Water 43-760-180-1620-0000/7601802 $118,474 (118,474) $0 
Parkview Subdivision Replacement 43-760-180-1620-0000/7602345 $150,000 131,599 $281,599 
Total  $281,599  $281,599 

 
 
 
T\packets\020723\Parkview Waterline Replacement Project 

FISCAL IMPACT 



Project Name:  Parkview Waterline Replacement Project No. W-6422
Bid Opening 1/24/2023 @ 2:00 PM

BID SCHEDULE A

Apache 
Underground 
& Excavating, 

LLC

1 Navapache 
Construction 2 Jud Co, LLC 3 Western 

Grade, LLC 4

Conco 
Concrete 

Specialists, 
LLC

5
Kinney 

Construction, 
LLC

6

Item Description Unit
No. of 
Units Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price

1 Mobilization LS 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $11,175.15 $11,175.15 $69,000.00 $69,000.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $56,673.75 $56,673.75 $49,900.00 $49,900.00
2 Traffic Control LS 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $5,587.58 $5,587.58 $22,000.00 $22,000.00 $11,250.00 $11,250.00 $7,800.00 $7,800.00 $34,339.00 $34,339.00

3
Remove Existing Concrete 
Curb and Replace LF 30 $60.00 $1,800.00 $72.64 $2,179.20 $70.00 $2,100.00 $60.50 $1,815.00 $55.00 $1,650.00 $100.00 $3,000.00

4

Remove Asphalt and replace 
with 3" AC on 8" ABC Patch - 
Sawcut if needed SY 600 $61.00 $36,600.00 $67.05 $40,230.00 $70.00 $42,000.00 $55.00 $33,000.00 $100.00 $60,000.00 $76.00 $45,600.00

5

Relocated Existing Fire 
Hydrant - Connect to PVC 
with new fitting and Hydrant 
Valve EA 1 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $5,587.58 $5,587.58 $5,700.00 $5,700.00 $3,664.00 $3,664.00 $6,800.00 $6,800.00 $4,700.00 $4,700.00

6
Install 8" C-900 PVC Water 
Main Per COSL Std Dtl W-06 LF 1,200 $68.00 $81,600.00 $72.64 $87,168.00 $90.00 $108,000.00 $204.00 $244,800.00 $75.00 $90,000.00 $172.00 $206,400.00

7

Install 8" Water Gate Valve 
Per COLS Std Dtl W-08, W-
09 EA 4 $4,100.00 $16,400.00 $3,911.30 $15,645.20 $5,700.00 $22,800.00 $2,106.00 $8,424.00 $6,230.00 $24,920.00 $3,575.00 $14,300.00

8
Install 8" 90 Degreee Bend 
Per COSL Std Dtl @-13 EA 1 $1,516.00 $1,516.00 $838.14 $838.14 $850.00 $850.00 $796.00 $796.00 $2,275.00 $2,275.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

9
Install 8" 45 Degreee Bend 
Per COSL Std Dtl @-13 EA 4 $1,450.00 $5,800.00 $838.14 $3,352.56 $850.00 $3,400.00 $750.00 $3,000.00 $2,115.00 $8,460.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00

10
Install 8" x 8" x 8" Tee Per 
COSL Std Dtl W-13 EA 1 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $838.14 $838.14 $850.00 $850.00 $1,208.00 $1,208.00 $3,450.00 $3,450.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

11
Install 8" x 8" x 8" Tapping 
Sleeve and Valve EA 1 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,117.52 $1,117.52 $4,300.00 $4,300.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $5,800.00 $5,800.00

12 Install 8" X 6" Reducer EA 3 $716.00 $2,148.00 $838.14 $2,514.42 $900.00 $2,700.00 $181.00 $543.00 $1,200.00 $3,600.00 $1,200.00 $3,600.00

13

Install Extra Protection for the 
Water and Sewer Crossing 
Per MAG Section 404

EA 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $8,381.36 $8,381.36 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $3,755.00 $3,755.00

14

Install 1" Poly Single Water 
Service Per COSL Std Dtl W-
03 EA 25 $3,120.00 $78,000.00 $2,235.03 $55,875.75 $2,800.00 $70,000.00 $1,860.00 $46,500.00 $3,204.00 $80,100.00 $2,815.00 $70,375.00

15

Install 1 1/2" Poly Double 
Water Service Per COSL Std 
Dtl W-04 EA 1 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $3,352.55 $3,352.55 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,855.00 $2,855.00 $5,970.00 $5,970.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00

16

Install Fire Hydrant Per COSL 
Std Dtl W-07, include 
Tee/Fitting and Hydrant Valve

EA 2 $7,000.00 $14,000.00 $8,381.36 $16,762.72 $9,200.00 $18,400.00 $5,983.00 $11,966.00 $14,910.00 $29,820.00 $8,500.00 $17,000.00

17

Install Vertical Realignment 
under Culvert (2-45 degree 
bends and ARV) EA 1 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $5,587.58 $5,587.58 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $2,022.00 $2,022.00 $5,780.00 $5,780.00 $4,900.00 $4,900.00

18 Rock Excavation * CY 100 $20.00 $2,000.00 $279.38 $27,938.00 $65.00 $6,500.00 $100.00 $10,000.00 $120.00 $12,000.00 $183.00 $18,300.00

19
Water Meter Connection  
Force Account F.A. 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Grand Total
$280,564.00 $309,131.45 $408,700.00 $414,093.00 $435,298.75 $511,169.00




	020723 Regular Meeting Agenda
	7A. Grant Funding from Robert D. Fisher Foundation and ALECA
	7B. Frontier Park Inclusive Playground Acceptance
	7C. (1) 011723 Study Session Meeting Minutes
	7C. (2)011723 Regular Meeting Mintues.
	8A. Award of Construction Contract for East Hall and North 11th Street Bridge Replacement
	8B. Award of Construciton Contract for East Owens Roadway Extension
	8C. Award of Construction Contract for Parkview Waterline Replacement Project

